#   The borrowing costs have been capitalised at rates ranging from 1.64% to 3.85% per annum
(2018/19: 1.64% to 3.85% per annum).

  Note:  The Group has initially applied HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and adjusted
the opening balances at 1 April 2019 to recognise right-of-use assets relating to leases which
were previously classified as operating leases under HKAS 17. After initial recognition of right-
of-use assets at 1 April 2019, the Group as a lessee is required to recognise the depreciation
of right-of-use assets, instead of the previous policy of recognising rental expenses incurred
under operating leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Under this approach, the
comparative information is not restated. See note 2(b).

134 URA ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(expressed in Hong Kong Dollars)

6. Operating surplus before income tax (Continued)

 Operating surplus before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items: (Continued)

(b)  Managing Director, Executive Directors and senior management’s remuneration paid or
payable during the year

2020

Fees Salaries

Provident
fund scheme
contributions Sub-total

Variable
pay Total

$’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Managing Director
 - Wai Chi-sing - 4,374 18 4,392 1,312 5,704

Executive Directors
 - Ben Lui Sau-shun - 2,864 18 2,882 686 3,568
 - Michael Ma Chiu-tsee - 3,146 18 3,164 785 3,949

9 Senior management staff   - 23,854 2,517 26,371 6,724 33,095

Total   - 34,238 2,571 36,809 9,507 46,316

2019

Fees Salaries

Provident
fund scheme
contributions Sub-total

Variable
pay Total

$’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Managing Director
 - Wai Chi-sing - 4,042 18 4,060 1,212 5,272

Executive Directors
 - Pius Cheng Kai-wah# - 2,484 - 2,484 617 3,101
 - Ben Lui Sau-shun## - 715 4 719 179 898
 - Michael Ma Chiu-tsee - 3,142 18 3,160 785 3,945

9 Senior management
staff & 1 Ex-senior
management staff - 19,540 2,086 21,626 5,493 27,119

Total   - 29,923 2,126 32,049 8,286 40,335

   Excluding compensation in lieu of leave in the aggregate sum of $432,000 (2018/19: $406,000).

  #  The Executive Director retired on 31 December 2018.

  ##  The Executive Director assumed his role with effect from 1 January 2019.

135URA ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

(expressed in Hong Kong Dollars)

6. Operating surplus before income tax (Continued)

 Operating surplus before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items: (Continued)

(b)  Managing Director, Executive Directors and senior management’s remuneration paid or
payable during the year (Continued)

2020 2019